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City of Gainesville Police Officers | S
and Firefighters Consolidated Retirement Plan

200.East University Avenue '

Gainesville, Florida 32601

* Ladies and Gentlemen:

Thrs report prescnts the results of the actuarlal valuation of the City of Gainesville Pohcc Officers and

- Firefighters” C onsolldated Retlrement Plan as of- October 1, 2006. The purpose of thlS report is to
*. provide-a summary of ‘the funded status of the. plan as of October 1, 2006, and to determme the

minimum required contribution amount for the 2006/2007 plan year, payable in the 2007/2008 fiscal
year under Chapters 112, 175 and 185 of the Florida Statutes. .In addition, this. report provrdes a record
of any plan amendments.or other plan changes affecting the ﬁnancxal status of the Fund.

[

Plan Amendments and Other Changes Affecting the Financial Status of the Fund-

This -actuarial valuation reflects all provisions of the plan as amended through October 1, 2006. There

have been no. plan changes adopted s1nce the completion of the prior actuarial valuatlon as of October 1,
2005

Summary of -Valuation Results .

Currently, the fund receives contributions from the City of Gainesville, the State of Florida through
Chapter 175/185 and from active members. The amount of the City contribution varies from year to
year, while the member contrlbutlons are equal to 7.5% of payroll for both ﬁreﬂghters and- police
officers. After taking into account expected member contributions and expected ‘State contrlbutlons of
3.55% of payroll, the total required contribution from the City for the 2007/2008 fiscal year is 5.85% of
projected payroll. The required City contribution for the 2006/2007 fiscal year was 6. l3% of payroll

“The contributions recelved by the fund are used to pay for the normal cost of the plan plus provide a

payment toward .the unfunded actuarial accrued liability. Currently, the fund has $157,048,198 in

accrued liability, $155,509,178 in assets at actuarial value, and $1,539,020 in unfunded accrued liability. -

When the normal cost of $3,683,328 (mcludmg expenses) is added to the unfunded llablllty payment of

200 Galleria Parkway, NW, Suite 19l)0 « Atlanta, GA 30339-5945
770.955.2488 » 770.933.8336 (fax)
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$108,418 less the Chapter 175/185 expected contribution of $795,726 and an expected employee
contribution of $1,683,204, the total required contribution payable by the City, is $1,312,816 i‘?s of
October 1, 2007. This amount equates to 5.85% of projected payroll. o ‘ ‘»

i
The State contribution offset of $795,726 is the Florida Statutes, Chapter-99-1 base amount for the;j 1997
year. In accordance with discussions with the Florida Division of Retirement, the State contribution

offset is assumed to remain at $795,726 per year until the Plan complies with all of the 99-1 minim“;ums.

The decrease in the City’s contribution is primarily due to greater than expected asset return ‘offset
somewhat by greater than expected pay increases and greater than expected benefits for new retirements
during the year. The plan’s unfunded liability was projected to be $3,031,463. However, the Llnfhnded
liability is $1,492,443 lower than expected. Tbe' return on the actuarial value¢ of assets was
approximately 10.64%, reflecting a reduction in the assets of $1,414,565 (State contribution resérves.)
The assumed return on the actuarial value of assets was 8.50%. The market value yield for the year
ending September 30, 2006 was 10.96%. The better than expected asset return resulted in a gain of
approximately $2.9 million. The average assumed rate of pay increase is 4.95%. The actual x‘fate of
average salary increase during the 2005/2006 fiscal year was 5.84%. This resulted in a l:oss of

~ approximately $500,000. » _ o !

o ‘ ]
As requested, we have estimated the City’s contribution rate without reflecting the pension obligation

bond contribution. For this purpose we have excluded from the System’s assets the special contr%bution
of $47,728,526 and investment earnings of $37,973,316 as reported by the Plan. On this basis, the City’s
contribution rate would have been 28.34% of projected payroll for the fiscal year ending 2008. Il’hl Table

Ta we present a comparison of the contribution requirements with and without the pension obligation
bond. :1

, | ﬁ
In preparing the actuarial valuation as of October 1, 2006 we have used the same assumptions 3:15 were
used to complete the valuation as of October 1, 2005. A complete record of the assumptions and plan
provisions used to value the Plan is presented in Tables X1 and XII, respectively. |

GASB 25/27 Information

Governmental Acéounting Standards Board Statement Nos. 25 and 27 (GASB 25/27) require the
disclosure of certain information. GASB 25 requires disclosure of funding progress and GASB 27

requires the calculation of the net pension obligation and annual pension cost. Results :for the
2005/2006 and 2006/2007 fiscal years are shown in Table IIl. ‘
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Contents of the Report -

A summary of the results of the valuation is presented in Table I. Information for the auditors can be
‘found in Tables Il and IV. The disclosure information required by Chapter 112, Florida Statutes, is
presented in Table V. Tables VI through VIII provide information about the fund’s assets. In pamcular
Table VI provides a breakdown of the fund assets by investment type, Table Vla provides an asset
reconci"liation between October 1, 2005 and October 1, 2006, and Tables VII, Vlla, and VIII provide a

historical record of the growth, expenditures, and annual yields of the fund. Tables IX provide a variety ..
of useful information concerning the participant population, including in Table X a historical record of

the employee and City contribution percentages. Table XI outlines the actual assumptions and methods.

Finally, Table XII illustrates the plan provisions.

Ce‘i'tiﬁcation .

ThlS actuarlal valuation and/or cost determination was prepared and completed by us or under our direct
supcrwsmn and we acknowledge respon51b111ty for the results. To the best of our knowledge the results
are complete and accurate and, in our opinion, the techniques and assumptlons used are reasonable and
meet the requirements and intent of Part VII, Chapter 112, Florida Statutes. - There is no benefit or
expense to be provided by the plan and/or paid from the plan’s assets for' which; liabilities or current

costs have not been established or otherwise taken into account in the valuation. All known events-or - - -

trends which may require a material increase in plan costs or requlred contribution rates have been taken

‘mto account in the valuatlon -

In. addmon we certify that I am a member of the Amerlcan Acadcmy of Actuarles that 1 have

. experience in pérforming valuations for public retirement systems that the valuation was prepared in
accordance with the standards of practice prescribed by the Actuarial Standards Board, and that the

actuarial calculations were performed by qualified actuaries in accordance with accepted actuarial

‘ procedurcs based on the curretit provisions of the Retirement Plan and on actuarial assumptions that are

mtemally consistent and reasonably based on the actual experxcnce of the Plan.

w

Respe‘ctfully submitted,

[Signed] JOSE I. FERNANDEZ

©.+ Jose 1 Fernandez, A.S-,A.'

Principal, Consulting Actuary

* . Enrolled Actuary No. 05-4461



SUMMARY OF VALUATION RESULTS
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TABLE |

1. Number of Members
a. Active Members -
b. Deferred Vested Members
“¢. Retired Members:
i. Non-disabled
ii. Disabled
iii. Beneficiaries
iv. Sub-total
d. Total Members

2. Total Annual Compensation
3. Projected Payroll
4. Total Retired Member Benefits

5. Annual Cost

a. Present Value of Future Benefits

b. Present Value of Future Normal Cost
City Portion ’
Member Portion .

c. Actuarial Accrued Liability (AAL)

d. Actuarial Value of Assets |

e. Unfunded AAL (UAAL).

Normal Cost

Payment to Amortize Unfunded Liability
Administrative Expenses '
Total |

= g

e

j. Expected Member Contributions
k. Expected State Contributions

I Estimated City Contributions

m. Total

6. Annual Cost(as a % of Projected Payroll)
a. Total Required Contributions
b. Expected Member Contributions
c. Expected State Contributions
d. Estimated City Contributions

City of Gainesville Police Officers and
Firefighters Consolidated Retirement Plan

, As of
October 1, 2005

As of

October 1, 2006

o

!
390 391
30 127
u
I
260 275
23 24
28 |26
311 325
731 743
§21,307,037 $21,579,538
$22,159,318 $22,442,720
$7,423,096 $8,324,149
$173,403,549 $184,002i,831
$26,194,529 $26,954,633
313,752,555 $14,17{8,081
512,441,974 $12,77j;6,552 O
~ $147,209,020 $157,048,198
($144,236,229) ($155,509,178)
$2,972,791 $1,539,020
|
i
$3,411,316 $3,484,782
$194,015 $108,418
$209,880 $198,546
$3,815,211 $3,791,746
$1,661,949 $1,683,204
$795,726 §795,726
$1,357,536 $1,312,816
$3,815,211 $3,791,746
17.22% 16.90%
7.50% . 7.50%
3.59% 3.55%
6.13%

5.85% @

Page 4
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TABLE la

1. Number of Members
" a. Active Members:

With Pension Bond
October 1, 2006

~ Without Pension Bond

October 1, 2006

. 3% .. . ‘ . 391
b. Deferred Vested Membetrs . 27 27
‘. Retired Members: _
i.  Non-disabled 275 275
ii. - Disabled 24. 24
iii. Beneficiaries .26 - 26 -
iv. Sub-total . 325 . 325
d. Total Members - 743 - 743
2. Total Annual Compensation $21,579,538 $21,579,5_38
3. Projected Payroll $22,442,720 - - §22,442,720
4. Total Retired Member Benefits $8,324,149 $8,324,149
5. Annual Cost _
a. Present Value of Future Benefits $184,002,831 . $184,002,831
~ b. Present Value of Future Normal Cost $26,954,633. - - $26,954,633
City Portion 814,178,081 - §14,178,08]
. . Member Portion $12,776,552. . 812,776,552
c. Actuarial Accrued Liability (AAL) $157,048,198 . $157,048,198
d. Actuarial Value of Assets ($155,509,178) ($88,493,756)
e. Unfunded AAL (UAAL) $1,539,020 $68,554,442
f. Normal Cost $3,484,782 $3,484,782
g. Payment to Amortize Unfunded Liability $108,418 C$5,157,116
h. Administrative Expenses $198,546 $198,546
i Total - $3,791,746 $8,840,444
j. Expected Member Contributions $1,683,204 $1,683,204
k. Expected State Contributions . $795,726 . $795,726
-1 Estimated City Contributions $1,312,816 . $6,361,514
m. Total ' $3,791,746 . $8,840,444
6. Annual Cost(as a % of Projected Payroll)
a. Total Required Contributions 16.90% 39.39%
b. Expected Member Contributions 7.50% 7.50%
c. Expected State Contributions 3.55% 3.55% -
d. Estimated City Contributions 5.85% 28.34%

City of Gainesvilie Police Officers and
Firefighters Consolidated Retirement Plan

Page 5
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GAIN AND LOSS ANALYSIS . . TABLEIN

i
q
. Aciual Unfunded Accrued Liability as of October 1, 2005 $2,972,791

[

2. Expected Change in Unfunded Liability During the 2005/2006 Plan Year

a. Due to Normal Cost for Benefits _ . %1 ,959,247
b. Due to Interest on the Unfunded Liability . $252,687
c. Expected City and State Contribution , _ ($2,153,Z62)
d. Total Expected Change $58,672
]
3. Expected Unfunded Accrued Liability as of October 1, 2006 , . $3,03’1,463

4. Change in Unfunded Liability During the 2005/2006 Plan Year Due to:

Method changes - %0

a.

b. Assumption changes . ‘ _ | $0
¢. Plan amendments ' ' $0
d. Experience 4 o ($1,492,“443)
“e. Total change | | g ($1,492,443)

‘ u

4 . F}
5. Actual Unfunded Accrued Liability as of October 1, 2006 : $1 539“020

6. Ttems Affecting Calculation of Accrued Liability | S ;;

a. Plan provisions reflected in the accrued liability (see Table X1I on page 36) ) ‘J
Plan amendments reflected in item 4.c. above (see Table XIla on page 39)
c. Actuarial assumptions and methods used to determine accrued liability “
(see Table XTI on page 32) E i
d. Changes in actuarial assumptions and methods reﬂected in items 4.2. and 4.b. above |
(see Table XTa on page 35) L 33

4

City of Gainesville Police Officers and :
Firefighters Consolidated Retirement Plan - . B Page 6
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. UNFUNDED ACCRUED LIABILITY CONTRIBUTION RATE CHANGE - TABLE I

(continued)
7. Expected Unfunded Accrued Liability Contribution Rate as of Getober 1, 2005 0.88%
8. Net Actuarial (Gains)/Losses During the 2005/2006 Plan. Year - o
a. Due to Salary/Service/Data ' : 0.13%
b. Due to Investment Performance . . Wl (0.80%)
c. Due to Turnover/Mortality . .. (0.46%)
d. Due to New Retirements A L N 0.74% -
e. Due to Difference and Timing in Contributions ' - - (0.06%)
_f. . DuetoNew Members ‘ BRI 0.03%
g. Total ‘ A (0.42%)

9. Change in Unfunded Accrued Liability Rate Durmg the 2005/2006 Plan Year Due to:

- a:  Method changes - : . o ©0.00%
b. Assumption changes g S 0.00% -
c. Plan amendments ' ' e 0:00%:
d. Total Change - ‘ 0.00%
~10.- Other Effects 0.02%
" 11. Unfunded Accrued Liability Contribution Rate as of October 1,. 2006 0.48%

w'12._ Comments Oh C»‘hange_-in‘.Unfunded 'Accrued Liability Contribution Rate: -

“Salary/Service: Average salary increases of 5. 84% compared to expected increases of-4.95% and
adjustments in the reported data.

Interest: 10.64% actual vs. 8.5% expected return on the actuarial value of assets

Turnover: Net effect on the valuation liabilities of actual deaths, retirements, terminations of

employment and disabilities different from what was anticipated in the aggregate by the
assumptions related to those events.

New retirements: Greater than expected beneﬁts for new retirements and refund of employee
contributions. = - : . .

Due to Differences and Tlmmg of Contributions: Due to the one year lag of when the required
contribution is'determined and when it is deposited into the fund.

Assumption-changes: None
- System benefit changes: None

Other effects: Related to overall payroll increases and adjustments in- the amortization of the
unfunded actuarlal accrued liability.

City of Gainesville Police Officers and

Firefighters Consolidated Retirement Plan , " Page 7



. ACCOUNTING DISCLOSURES (GASB 25/27)

TABLE Il

A. Number of Plan Participants as of October 1

a. Retirees and beneficiaries
receiving benefits

b. Terminated plan participants entitled
to but not yet receiving benefits -

c. Active plan participants
d. Total

Fiscal Year

[

Fiscal Year

B. Development of Annual Réquired Contribution (ARC)

Valuation Year

a. Employer normal cost:
i.  Total normal cost
ii. Expected employee contribution
iii. Employer normal cost
b. Amortization of UAAL:
i. PV of future benefits

ii. PV of future employer normal costs
jii. PV of future employee contributions
iv. Actuarial accrued liability (AAL)
v. Actuarial value of assets
vi. Unfunded AAL (UAAL)
vii. Amort. of UAAL

c. ARC ' ‘

(Item B.a.iii. plus item B.b.vii.)

$162,914,140

2005/2006 2006/2007 |
]
b
,
311 .. 325
. 30 27
1390 391
731 743
2004 2005
$3,650,424 $3,621,196
($1,577,899) ($1,661,949)
$2,072,525 $1,959.247
I

$173,403,549

C. Annual Pension Cost and Net Pension Obligation (NPO)

ARC :

Interest on NPO
Adjustment to ARC
Annual Pension Cost
Contributions made
Increase(decrease) in NPO
NPO (beginning of year)
NPO (end of year)

S@ e o o

City of Gainesville Police Officers and
Firefighters Consolidated Retirement Plan

($14,355,606) ($13,752,555)
($11,845,780) ($12,441,974)
$136,712,754 $147,209,020
($133,518,595) ($144.236,229)
$3,194,159 $2.972,791
$196,072 $194,015
$2,268,597 $2,153,262
I
|
|
$2,268,597 | $2,153,262
($4,266,292) - ($4,359,585)
$3,251,797 $3,387,355
'$1,254,102°. $1,181,032
($2,351,667)
($1,097,565)
($50,191,672)
($51,289,237)

“

o

Page 8



_ACCOUNTING DISCLOSURES (GASB 25/27) . - TABLE lli
Q ‘ R ~ (continued)
.D. Three Year Trend Information
Annual Net
. Year Ended Pension Percentage Pension
. September 30 Cost(APC) - | Contributed Obligation
2004 $635,881 100%] ($48,804,801)
2005 $885,773 100%| (850,191,672)
2006 $1,254,102 100%] ($51,289,237)
E: Schedule of Funding Progress’ -
(1) - @)y 3) 4) 5) - (6) -
- Actuarial : UAAL
Actuarial | Actuarial Accrued Unfunded , as % of
Valuation | *Value of Liability AAL Funded | Covered | Covered
~ Date Assets (AAL) (UAAL) Ratio Payroll Payroll
'” e L e- | W)=Q) | . G C))
o 10/i1/2001 $78,399,664 ,$112,.984,188 $34,584,524 69.4%)] $14,602,056 236.8%
O 10/1/2002 $72,451,280 $119,370,846 | $46,919,566 | . ' 60.7%]| $17,437,302 269.1%
10/1/2003 $125,816,211 $129,549,367 $3,733,156 97j1% $17,703,178 21.1%
10/1/2004 $133,518,595 $136,712,754 $3,194,159 97.7% $20,229,474 . 15.8%
10/1/2005 $144,236,229 $147,209,020 $2,972,791 98.0%] $21,307,037 14.0% |
10/1/2006 $155,509,178 $157,048,198 $1,539,020 99.0% $21,579,538 7.1%

F. Additional Information

Valuation date

Actugrial cost method
Amortization method
Remaining amortization period

28 t0 30 Years 27 t0 30 Years

Asset valuation method Market Related Value . Market Related Value
Actuarial assumptions:

J Investment rate of return 8.50% 8.50%

Projected salary. increases 4.00% -7.00% -, 4.00% - 7.00%

- * “Includes projected payroll 4.00% 4.00%

Cost-of-living adjustments 2.00% 2.00%

‘o

October 1, 2005-

" Entry AgeNormal
Level Percent Closed

+

October 1. 2006

Entry Age Normal

Leve] Percent Closed

City of Gainesville Police Officers and

Firefighters Consolidated-Retirement Plan Page 9
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PRESENT VALUE OF ACCRUED BENEFITS

i. Actuarial Prebem Value of Accrued Benefits |
As of As of |
S . October 1, 2005 October 1, 2006
a. Vested Accrued Benefits: - : :
i. Inactive members and
beneficiaries $87,808,976 $98,230,696
-1l Active members $29,049,801 $28,038,037
iii. Sub-total $116,858,777 $126,268,733
b. Non-vested Accrued Benefits $15,935,236 $17,031,794
c. Total Benefits $132,794,013 $143,300,527
d. Market Value of Assets $161,173,031 $174,7:57,828
e. 122%

Percentage Funded 121%

2. Statement of Changes in Total Actuarial Present Value of All Accrued Benefits

a. Actuarial Present Value as of October 1, 2005

b. Increase (Decrease) During 2005/2006 Plan Year Attrlbutable to:
i. Interest. ,
ii. Benefits accumulated
iii.- Benefits paid
iv. Plan amendments
v. Changes in actuarial assumptions or methods

$132,794,013 O
|

i
$10,944,791
$7,625,246
($8,063,523)

L %0

vi. Net increase (decrease)

$10,506,514
|

I

¢. Actuarial Present Value as of October 1, 2006

3. Items Affecting Calculation of Actuarial Present Value of Accrued Benefits. H

a. Plan provisions reflected in the accrued benefits (see Table XII page 36)

$143, 300 527

Plan amendments reflected in item 2.b.iv. above (see Table XIla on page 39)

c. Actuarial assumptions and methods used to determine present values
(see Table XI on page 32)

d. Changes in actuarial assumptions and methods reflected in 1tem 2.b.v. above

(see Table Xla on page 35)

City of Gainesville Police Officers and
Firefighters Consolidated Retirement Plan

Page 10
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v. Total present value of all future expected ben. pmts.
~ City of Gainesville Police Officers and
Firefighters Consolidated ‘Retirement Plan

INFORMATION REQ. BY FLORIDA STATUTE (CHAP. 112) «TABLE V.
October 1. 2006
RS Police Firefighters Total
1. . Participant Data
a. 'Active members: . ‘
i, Number 264 - 127 . 391
i, Total annual ayloll $14,302,267 $7,277,271 $21,579,538
iii. Projected annual payroll $14,874,358 $7,568,362 ,,,$22,442,720
b. . Retired members and beneficiaries: " ‘(
i. Number 161 140 301
ii. Total annualized benefit $4,342,043 $3,602,314 $7,944,357
¢. Disabled members receiving benefits: b S
i, Number 16 8: 24
ii. Total annualized benefit $250,074 $129,718 $379,792
J'-rd_.r' Terminated vested members: . e
’ i. “Number 22 3 27
ii. Total annualized benefit $200,738 $47,341 $248,079
2. Assets
o Actuarnal value of assets n/a n/a - $155,509,178
b. ‘Market value of assets n/a n/a - $174,757,828
3. Liabilities o :
" a. Present value of all future expected beneﬂt payments:
" i, Active members ‘ L
Retirement benefits $49.872,827 $28,371,390 $78,244,217
" Vesting benefits $635,985. - $316,461, $952,446
Disability benefits $3,750,026 $1,926,844 $5,676,870
Death benefits $210,565 . $134,861 - $345,426
‘Sub-total $54,469,403 $30,749,556 $85,218,959
ii. Terminated vested members $1,109,372 $340,842 . - $1,450,214
iii. Retired members and beneficiaries: '
Retired (other than disabled) and beneficiaries $50,578,684 $41,952,749 $92,531,433
Disabled members $2,772,549 $1,476,500 . $4,249,049
Sub-total $53,351,233 $43,429,249 $96,780,482
iv. Refund of member contributions $401,669 $151,507 - $553,176

$109,331,677

$74,671,154

$184,002,831

Page 11
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INFORMATION REQ. BY FLORIDA STATUTE (CHAP. 112) '

/

TABLE V'

City of Gainesville Police Officers and

Firefighters Consolidated Retirement Plan

(continved)
October 1, 2006 " r
Jl‘
Police Firefighters Totai
' !
‘n .
b. Liabilities due and unpaid $0 $0 f%0
‘ r
"¢, Actuarial accrued liability $90,921,324 $66,126,874 $157,048,198
"d. Entry Age Normal Unfunded actuarial accrued liability n/a n/a $1,539,020
e. Frozen Initial Liability n/a . nla n/ai
4. Actuarial Present Value of Accrued Benefits $82,513,420 $60,787,107 $l43,3dO,527
(please reference Table IV for details concerning the present ' i»
value of accrued benefits) \
5. Pension Cost (as a % of payroll) { .
a. Normal cost (including Administrative Expenses) 16.21% 16.81% ;}6.41%
Dollar amount: $2,411,427 $1,271,901 $3,6§3,328
b. Payment to amortize unfunded liability n/a n/a . ;0.48%
Dollar amount: n/a n/a $1PS,41 8
!
¢. Expected State Contribution 3.26% 4.10% | 3.55%
Dollar amount: $485,156 $310,570 $795,726
ii
d. Amount to be contributed by members 7.50% 7.50% 17.50%
Dollar amount: $1,115,577 $567,627 $1,683,204
|
Expected City Contribution: n/a n/a f\ 5.84%
Dollar amount: n/a n/a . $1,3;12,816
|
6. Past Contributions (For year ending September 30,2006) i
" a. Required Employer and State contribution n/a n/a $3,é46,496
‘ [
b. Actual contribution made by: u
i, Employer n/a n/a $1,555,941
" 1. Members n/a - n/a- $1.667,085
iii. State n/a ‘n/a ~ §795,726

@
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INFORMATION REQ. BY FLORIDA STATUTE (CHAP. 112) -~ TABLEV .
o ‘ (continued)
October 1, 2006
, Police Firefighters Total'
7. Net actuarial (gain)/loss n/a n/a ($1,492,443)
8. Otherdisclosures .
a. Present value of active members';
i. Future salaries: | ‘
at attained age $116,201,349 $54,152,681 . $l7(_),354,030
at entry age n/a n/a - nla
@i. ‘Future contributions: , o
" at attained age $8,715,101 $4,(56 1,451 $12,776,552
at entry age n/a ; " n/a s n/a
b.” Present value of future contributions from City and State $9,695,252 $4,482,829 . $14,178,081
c. Present value of future expected benefit payments for n/a n/a n/a
active members at entry age
d. A.mo.unt of active members' accumulated contributions $6,560,974 ,‘ $3,702,347 $10,263,321

City of Gainesville Police Officers and
Firefighters Consolidated Retirement Plan

Page 13
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INFORMATION REQ. BY FLORIDA STATUTE (CHAP. 112) TABLE V
: ’ (continued)
October 1, 2005 :
Police Firefighters Tota%
9, Participant Data “‘1
a. Active members:
i. Number 266 124 \ 390
ii. Total annual payroll $14,438,995 $6,868,042 $21,30<;;7,037
iii. Projected annual payroll $15,016,555 $7,142,764 $22,159,319
b. Retired members and beneficiaries: ‘ ‘
i. Number 149 139 , 288
ii. Total annualized benefit $3,634,840 $3,429,299 $7,064,139
¢. Disabled members receiving benefits:
i. Number 15 8 23
ii. Total annualized benefit $229,714 $129,243 $358,957
d. Terminated vested members: )
i. Number 25 S .30
ii. Total annualized benefit $219,316 $63,648 $282,964
10. Assets ;\
Actuarial Value of Assets n/a n/a $144, 236 229
Market Value of Assets n/a n/a $161, h73 031
11. Liabilities }
!
a. Present value of all future expected benefit payments: 4
i. Active members: “‘
Retirement benefits $51,770,694 $26,277,485 $78,d48,179
Vesting benefits $615,936 $310,509 $926,445
Disability benefits $3,706,462 $1,874,048 $5,580,510
Death benefits © o $339,723 $200,257 $539,980
Sub-total $56,432,815 $28,662,299 $85,095,114
ii. Terminated vested members $938,681 $282,270 $1,220,951
iii. Retired members and beneficiaries:
Retired (other than disabled) and beneficiaries $42,268,907 $40,294,014 $82,562,921
Disabled members 32,546,355 $1,478,749 $4,025,]04
Sub-total 344,815,262 $41,772,763 $86,588,025
iv. Member contributions (annuities & refunds) $367,626 $131,833 $499,459
v. Total present value of all future expected ben. pmts. $102,554,384 $70,849,165 $173;403,549

City of Gainesville Police Officers and
" Firefighters Consolidated Retirement Plan

Page 14

“
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INFORMATION REQ. BY FLORIDA STATUTE (CHAP: 112)

~City of Gainesville Police Officers and
- Firefighters Consolidated Retirement Plan

-~ TABLE YV
C (continued)
October 1, 2005 '
Police Firefighters Totai
b: Liabilities due and unpaid . $0 . %0 -$0
¢. Actuarial accrued liability $84,536,073 $62,672,947 $147,209,020
d. Unfunded actuarial accrued liability n/a . n/a $2,972,791N
e. Frozen Initial Liability n/a n/a n/a
12. Actuarial Present Value of Accrued Benefits $75,314,924 $57,479,089 - - $132,794,013
(plga_sé reference Table IV for details concerning the present
value of accrued benefits)
13. Pension Cost (as a % of payroll) o ‘ . N
a. Normal cost ’ 16.12% 16.81% - 16.34%
‘ ) 1. Dollar amount: $2,420,689 $1,200,507 $3,621,196
b. Payment to amortize unfunded liability n/a n/a . 0.88%
Dollar amount: n/a n/a $194,015 -
c. Expected State Contribution 3.23% 4.35% 3.59%
Dollar amount: $485,156 $310,570 $795,726
d. Amount to be contributed by members 7.50% 7.50% 7.50%
Dollar amount: ' $1,126,242 $535,707 $1,661,949
e. Expected City Contribution n/a n/a 6.13%
Dollar amount: n/a n/a $1,357,536
7 14. Past Contributions (For year ending September 30,2005)
- a. Required Employer and State contribution n/a n/a $3,429,152
— b. Actual contribution made by:
L i. Employer n/a n/a $1,476,918
ii. Members n/a n/a ’ $1,646,805
B iii. State n/a n/a $795,726

Page 15



INFORMATION REQ. BY FLORIDA STATUTE (CHAP. 112)

TABLE V

15. Net actuarial (gain)/loss

16. Other disclosures
a: Present value of active members':
i. Future salaries:
at attained age
at entry age
ii. Future contributions:
at attained age

at entry age
b. Present value of future contributions from City and State

c. Present value of future expected benefit payments for

active members at entry age

d.  Amount of active members' accumulated contributions

City of Gainesville Police Officers and
" Firefighters Consolidated Retirement Plan

Police Firefighters
n/a n/a.
$114,199,393 $51,693,601
n/a n/a
$8,564,954 $3,877,020
n/a n/a
$9,453,357 $4,299,198
n/a n/a
$6,418,953 $3,369,220

Total

($296,800)

$165,892,994
‘\

n/a

$12,441,974
ﬁ/a@’

$13,752,555

n/a
P
$9,788,173

‘ @age 16
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 UNFUNDED LIABILITY BASES

o ' : TABLE Va
’ Q . 2005/2006 2006/2007
. ' . . Outstanding Actual Outstanding - Expected Years
Original Balance as of Amertization Baiance as of Amortization Remaining
. Deécription ) Amount October 1, 2008 Payment October 1, 2006 Payment 10/01/2006
'03 Actuarial Losses $1,464,133 $1,536,262 $99,531 $1,567,‘31§. o $I'037,512 e 27
'04 Actuarial Losses $926,984 - . $950,022 $60,447 $970,327 $62,865 28
'05. Actuarial Gains © ($296,800) . (8296,800) ($18,566) ($303:462) ($19308) - 29
106 Ac{uariaLGain_,s ($1,492,443) ($1,492,4437)A ’ ($93,357) 30
‘103 Assumption Change - $2,269,023 $2,380,805 $154,247 $2,428,926 - $160,416° 27
04, Assumption Change ($1,558,759) ($1,597,498) ($101,644) ($1,631,640) R ($lO'5,7'f0) 28
Total $1,312,l38 $2,972,791 $194,015 $1,539‘,020 5$108;41‘8
N
Date Projected Unfunded Liability R
October 1, 2006 $1,539,020 -
Ottober 1, 2007 $1,561,419 .

S October 1, 2008 $1,581,385

;; - October 1,2036 ' $0 o

Note: Outstanding balance as of Oétober 1, 2002 liquidated as a result of pension obligation bbnd contribution
of $47,728,526.

City of Gainesville Police Officers and

Firefighters Consolidated Retirement Plan Page 17



TABLE VI

1. Market Value of Assets®
Cash and cash equivalents (4%)
. U.S. government bonds & notes (1%)
Corporate bonds (11%)
. Equities (84%)
Insurance contracts (0%)
Foreign bonds (0%)
. Mortgages/loans (0%)
. Other assets (0%)
Accrued income receivable (0%)
Contributions receivable (0%)
. Other receivables (0%)
. Benefits payable (0%)
m. Other payables (O%)
n. Market value of assets

— s Ty th 0 00 T8

* The percentages in parentheses indicate the proportion of assets committed to each type of investment

as of October 1, 2006.

City of Gainesville Police Officers and
Firefighters Consolidated Retirement Plan

As of
October 1, 20058

$1,332,547
$2,014,311
$18,983,738
$138,842,435
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$0 -
$0
$0
-$0

[

$161,173 og

i
)

As of
Qctober 1, 2006

$6,2091487
$2,0764569 -
$19,4311448 -
$146,644,146
%0

.- $0

|80

. $0

80

£ %0

$396 178

L 50

- $0

[ $174,757,828 |

'Ugu,%

age 18
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ASSET RECONCILIATION

City of Gainesville Police Officers and
Firefighters Consolidated Retirement Plan

TABLE Vla
1. Market Va!ﬁe of Assets as of October 1, 2003 $161,173,031
2. Increases Due to:
a. Contributions: -
“i.  Employer $1,555,941
ii. "Members $1,667,085
iii. State $1,172,293
iv. Total $4,395,319
b. Investment income (interest and dividends) $3,‘1 67,852
c. Realized and unrealized gains/(losses) : z-$'15,207‘,091
. d. Total increases $22,770,262
3. Decfeases Due to:
a. Benefit payments ($7,926,264)
b. Refund.of member contributions (-$137,259)
c. Investment expenses ' ($924,957)
'd.” Administrative expenses ($198,546)
e. Adjustment $1,561
f. Total decreases ($9,185,465)
4. Market Value of Assets as of October 1, 2006 $174,757,828

Page 19



11.-12.

City of Gainesville Police Officers and
Firefighters Consolidated Retirement Plan

ACTUARIAL VALUE OF ASSETS TABLE Vib
1. Actuarial Value of Assets on October 1, 2005 $144,236,229
2. 2005/2006 Net Cash Flow |
a. Contributions $4’395‘,31§9
b. Disbursements (Net of investment expense) ($8,262,0“{6 )
c. Net Cash Flow ($3,866,750)
2.a+2.b. . |
3. Expected Investment Return $12,095,71;43
[1.x.085] +[2.c.x .0425] ‘ ‘
Expected Anctuarial Value of Assets on October 1, 2006 $152,465,222
1.+2.c.+3. “
5. Market Value of Assets on October 1, 2006 $174,757,é28
6. Excess of Market Value over Expected Actuarial Value $22,292,§06
5.-4. “
7. 20% Adjustment towards Market $4,458,521
20x6 . “‘
8. Market Related Value of Assets on October 1, 2006 $156,923,¥743
4.+ 7. : ' |
‘ ' h
!
9. 80% of Market Value $139,806.262
80 x 5. . u
]
10. 120% of Market Value $209,709,394
1.20xS. ‘
‘ : |
11. Preliminary Actuarial Value of Assets on October 1, 2006 $156,923ﬁ,743
8. not less than 9. and not greater than 10. }‘
|
!
12. State Contribution Reserve $1,4]4},565
13. Actuarial Value of Assets on October 1, 2006

$155,509,178

Pa‘jge 20
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" HISTORICAL ASSET INFORMATION

Historical Market Value
(Assets & Yields)

150

§ Millions - -
=
<

Yield

50 -
[ 0,
A s 9 0 D o o % s o A
9 ) S N N $ S S $ S $
A R R R O IR O (R
L N F P P& &S &
NN (N, NS L N S A S S S

" Plan Year (Assets as of October 1) - -

R Assets

-9 Yield

" Market

Actuarial
" Plan Value asof Value as of Benefit Administrative
Year Octobér. 1 October 1 Paylnénts* Expenses

1996/1997 §50,147,577 - $46,403,969 $3,593,971 $111,034
'1997/1998 $63,089,909 $59,716,347 $3,612,238 $163,428
1998/1999 $‘61,331,11'4 $64,595,431 $3,770,488 $237,662
1999/2000 $71,460,006 $72,733,066 $5,393,542 $216,145
2000/2001 $81,040,258 $76,750,272 $4,137,044 $157,558
2001/2002 $66,199,876 $78,399,664 $6,280,657 $169,057
2002/2003 $60,37I6;067 $72,451,280 $6,847,454 $189,999
2003/2004 $128,078,663 $125,816,211 $7,084,121 $207,389
2004/2005 $141,119,629 $133,518,595 $7,422,418 $209,880
2005/2006 $161,173,031 $144,236,229 $8,063,523 $198,546
200672007 $174,757,828 $155,509,178

* includes contributions refunded

City of Gainesville Police. Officers and :
Firefighters Consolidated Retirement Plan - _—

Actuarial

City,State, and Market
Member. Value Value
Conlributions' Yield Yield
$3,175,523 27.01% 30.00%
$3,496,659 -2.35% 8.66%
$3,279,483_ 17.81% 13.80%
$4,129,442 15.64% 7.64%
$4,393,825  -1842% .  2.02%
$4,581,485 -6.06% . -5.27%
$52,804,413 . 26.35% , - 7.97%
$3,495,385  13.34% - 9.28%
$4,209,613 16.84% 10.73%
$4,395,319 10.96% 10.64%

Page 21
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REVENUES BY SOURCE AND EXPENSES BY TYPE

TABLE Vlia

i
REVENUES

Fiseal City State Member Total Net Invest.
Year Contrib. Contrib. Contrib. Contrib. Income Total
1995/1996  $1,460,171 $716,587 $857349  $3,034,107 $4,036,632 $7,070,739
1996/1997 $1,494,689 1$739,198 $941,636 $3,175,523 $13,280,931 $16,45f6,454
1997/1998 $1,645,613 . $795,726 $1,055,320 $3,496,659 ($1,479,788) $2,01t6,871
1998/1999 $1,470,121 $793,734 $1,015,628 $3,279,483 $10,857,559 $14,13§7,042
1999/2000 $2,121,647 $820,238 $1,187,557 $4,129,442 $11,698,559 $15,82;8,001
2000/2001 $2,357,855 $897,696 $1,138,274 $4,393,825 ($12,723,401) ($8,32‘;9,576)
2001/2002 $2,307,196 - $964,461 ©$1,309,828 . $4,581,485 ‘ ($3,131',425) $l,45‘?0,060
2002/2003 $50,357,964 .$1,018,653 - $1,427,796 $52,804,413 , $22,335,323 - $75,13;9,736
2003/2004 $917.,400 $1,020,022. $1,557,963 $3,495,385 $17,834,971 $21,33’f(),356
2004/2005 - $1,476,918 $1,085,890 $1,646,805 $4,209,613 $24,496,929 $28,7(56,542
2005/2006 $1,555,941 $1,172,293 $1,667,085 $4,395,319 $18,374,943 $22,770,262

I

EXPENSES |

Fiscal Benefits Member Administrative “
Year Paid Refunds Expenses :i Total

|
1995/1996 $3,489,689 50 $142,585 $3,HG32,274
1996/1997 $3,497,861 $96,110 $111,034 $3,€705,005
1997/1998 $3,54i,688 '$70,550 $163,428 $3,i’1775,666
1998/1999 $3,711,396 $59,092 $237,662 $4,b08,150
1999/2000 $5,215,096 $178,446 $216,145 $5,“609,687
2000/2001 $3,904,353 $232,691 . $157,558 $41294,602
2001/2002 .$6,126,979 $153,678 $169,057 $6,1449,714
2002/2003 36,645,474 $201,980 $189,999 $7)037,453
2003/2004 $6,951,917 $132,204 $207,38§ $7ﬁ291,5]0
2004/2005 $7,255,975 $166,443 $209,880 $7!632,298
2005/2006 $7,926,264 $137,259 $198,546

City of Gainesville Police Officers and

Firefighters Consolidated Retirement Plan

$8,262,069

F%age 22



CONTRIBUTIONS VS. FUND PAYOUTS  TABLE VIl

' Hlstorical_Contribixtions Versus Benetit Paymentsv&'Expénse x '
: ’ - - 7 . ' Plan Year - ' )
, ' ‘ EEE Contributions < . Benefit Payments & Expenses .
( ‘ . . * Please reference Table VIla on page 22 for the historical benefit payments, expenses,’
: -7 - and contributions. - - ‘ ’ B
| _ City of Gainesville Police Officers and L e

" Firefighters Consolidated Retirement Plan R . - Page?23



SUMMARY OF MEMBER DATA .

e R

Total Number of Members as of October 1

. : \qq'v \qo’v @b‘ \oﬁ\ ' \090, g <& WQS) q/@u & !

’ B Act}ve O Def Vested B Retired

i 1}
\ : As of As of |
: October 1, 2005 October 1, 2006
= , 1. Active Members ' : “
o " a. DPolice Officers . 266 | 264
. b. Firefighters | 124 |27
~ ¢. Sub-total” - . ‘ , 390 b 391
(. 2. Non-active, Non-retired Members j
(- a. Fully or partially vested 30. 27
( b. Beneficiaries ’ 0 0
[ c.  Sub-total 30 P27
o 3. Retired Members |

a. Non-disabled(including DROP) 260 275

o b. Disabled o 23 24
{ c. Beneficiaries 28 26
- ~d. Sub-total 311 325
4. Total Members 731 743

Vo City of Gainesville Police Officers and
- - Firefighters Consolidated Retirement Pian

Page 24
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ACTIVE DATA - ' ' > . TABLE IXa

50
40
« 30.
[
"] .
» 20
10 -
0 , ‘ - F =
10/01/1998 “10/01/1999 10/01/2001 10/01/2002 10/01/2003 10/01/2004 - 10/_61/2005 10/01/2006
‘ L As of October 1 —
o r*Average Service, - ' === Average Age
Average Average . Average ' ... Average
“Service - - Attained A : Service ‘ Attained
Date Earned Age. - " Date Earned " Age -
'10/01/1998 o122 ’ o386 . 10/01/2003 .95 - 374
'1‘0/01/19'99 ' 10.1 369 . 10/01/2004 94 37.4
10/01/2001 - 109 37.8 ‘ 10/01/2005 B 97 . 379
10/01/2002 . 94 371 . - 10/012006 . - 9.5 37.6
. Historical Salary Rate
50,000
40,000 &
T s -
< 30,000 -
$20,000 %
% 10,000 g
0 : ‘ LO% &
19/01/1998 10/01/2000 10/01/2001 10/01/2002 10/01/2003 10/01/2004 10/01/2005 10/01/2006-
o M Average Salary Kl Assumed Increase Actual lncreast .
Actual o Actual
Average Salary Avefage Salary
Date Salary Increase Date Salary Increase
10/01/1998 $t}4,151 431% 10/01/2003 $48,769 9.01%
10/01/2000 $44,793 : 7.60% © 10/01/2004 . 551,871 . 1017%
10/01/2001 - .$46,356 - 8.00% . 10/01/2005 .. $54,633 8.75%
10/01/2002 ~$46,500 - 10.73% ©r710/01/2006 $55,190 5.84%

City of Gainesville Police Officers and

Firefighters Consolidated Reti‘rement Plan .. . . .. . Page?25




TABLE IXb

RETIREE DATA

i

Number of Retirees
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20

10

Less than 30
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| Disabled Retirees
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- Firefighters Consolidated Retirement Plan
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'DATA RECONCILIATION

" TABLE IXc

: - Non-active, ‘ o
Active Non-retired |' - Retired - Total
© 1. Number of members as of
October 1, 2005 390 30 | - 311 731
~-2. Change in status during the plan-year: -

a. Actives who became inactive :

b. Actives who retired - (19| - 19

c. Inactives who became active, o * , ;

d.” Inactives who retired ) 1

e. Retirees who became active - X

3. No longer members due to: ;
Q g a. Death ) ) - (8)
D b. Permanent break-in-service (19) ] - ‘ o (20
¢. Receipt of lump sum payment ‘
- d. Expiration of certain period ’
e. Included in error last year .
‘4. New member due to:
~* a. Initial membership 39 . 39

b. Death of another member ' 1 1
¢ c. Omitted in error last year , ‘
i d. Reinstatement 1 M
’ 5. Number of members as of .
{ October 1, 2006 391 27 325 743

City of Gainesville Police Officers and
{ : Firefighters Consolidated Retirement Plan

Page 27




AGE-SERVICE-SALARY TABLE , TABLE IXd
' (All Active Members) ;
|
!
Attained Completed Years of Service ;
Age Underl ‘1to4 5t09 10t014 15t019 20024 251029 30 to 34 Tdtal
Under2s | . 7 11 0 0 0 0 18
Avg.Pay | 35720 | 39,980 L0 0 0 0 381323
25 to 29 5 43 7 0 ' 55
AvgPay | 35746 | 41,987 | 49,440 0 42,368
30 to 34 0 a| 29 3 0 73
Avg Pay 0 43,719 | 49,857 | 48,651 0 46’360
35 to 39 3 24 13 32 6 0 78
AvgPay | 24,927 | 44,827 | 51,956 | 56,779 | 66,462 0 51,817
40t 44 i 14 6 14 33 7 75
AvgPay | 36,070 | 44,015 | 49,771 | 53,903 | 72,353 | 83,052 6%,327
. ‘ iﬁ
45t0 49 3 3 11 22 24 0 .63
Avg Pay 0| 42,520 | 46,712 | 57,041 | 72,742 | 79,591 0 6?,931
i
. i
50 to 54 0 2 1 3 7 9 2 24
Avg Pay 0| 50,685 | 49,868 | 64,483 | 67,265 | 77,298 | 87,375 70,249
. u
!
55 to 59 1 1 1 1 .4
Avg.Pay 69,026 78,514 | 74,591 | 80,993 75,781
60 to 64 D 0| 1 0 0 Lo
Avg.Pay 0 0 64,110 0 0 6:;4,1 10
j
. |
65 to 69 0 0 0 0 |
Avg.Pay 0 0 0 0 !
| \g
70 & up 0 0 0 0 '
Avg.Pay 0 0 0 0 S0
Total 16 138 60 63 69 41 3 1 0 391
Avg.Pay | 33,726 | 43,179 | 50,417 | 56,165 | 71,329 | 79,652 | 83,114 | 80,993 55,190

* The average pay shown is the average of the annual rate of pay including any overtime pay and
other special compensation.
City of Gainesville Police Officers and

Firefighters Consolidated Retirement Plan Page 28
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AGE-SERVICE-SALARY TABLE

TR G e

. TABLE: IXe
(Police Officers) T
Attained _Completed Years of Service )
 Age Under1 -1tod - 5109 101014 151019 20t024 251029 30t034 351039 40 & up__ Total
| Under 25 51 i-4 0 9

‘AvgPay | 36326 | 37,454 0 ,36,827 |
251029 2 31 ’ 7 0 0 0 40
Avg.Pay | 35210 | 43,015 | 49,440 0 0 0 43,749
30 to 34 31 24 3 .0 0 . Lol - 58
Avg.Pay 43,722 | 48,448 48,651 0 0 0l 45,933
35 t039 2 16 9 21 3 51
AvgPay | 19,757 | 44,880 | 52,038 | 56,613 | 66,494 51,261
40 to 44 1 12 el 1 16 6 0 0 )
AvgPay | 36,070 | 43,447 49,771 | 53,413 | 74,057 | 87,166. 0 0 60,606
45 t0 49 2 3 6 o 18] . 40
Avg Pay 43,163 | 46,712 | 58,548 | 72,109 | 79,733 70,154
50 to 54 0 2 1 3| 2 2 2 Lt 12

‘AvgPay 0| 50,685 | 49,868 | 64,483 | 68,206 | 93,181 | 87,375 70,184
55 0 59 ‘ ol o 1 1
AvgPay 0 0 78,514 01l 78,514

. | | :

60 to 64 0 o ] 0 1
Avg.Pay 0 01 64,110 0 64,110
65 to 69 0 0

- Avg.Pay 0 0
70 & up 0 0 .0 0

AvgPay | 0 0 "0 0

. Total 10 98 | 50| 44 33 27 2. 264

~AvgPay | 32,763 | 43,529 | 49,316 | 56,07 | 72,064 | 82336 | 87,375 54,176

* The average pay shown is the average of the annual rate of pay including any overtime payand, © .

other special compensation.
City of Gainesville Police Officers and
Firefighters Consolidated Retirement Plan
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AGE-SERVICE-SALARY TABLE TABLE IXf
(Firefighters) :
Attained . Completed Years of Service . “
Age Underl 1tod 5t09 16t014 151019 206t024 251029 30t034 35t039 40&up T()Ltﬂi
Under 25 2 7 0 0 .9
AvgPay | 34,205 | 41,424 0 0 39/820
' |
25 t0 29 3 12 0 0 0 P15
AvgPay | 36,103 | 39,332 - 0 0 0: 0 38,686
. | ’i%
30 to 34 0 10 s| o o "o 0 115
Avg.Pay 0] 43,711 | 56,620 0 0 0 48,014
35to 39 1l s 4 11 3 0 {27
Avg.Pay | 35,267 | 44,722 | 51,770 | 57,097 | 66,429 0 52,870
40 to 44 0 2 0 3 17 1 0 0 . 23
Avg Pay 0| 47,424 "0 55,698 | 70,750 | 58,366 0 0 66,220
, ‘ i‘
45 to 49 S0 1 of 5| m 6 0 ‘23
AvgPay 0| 41,235 01 55232 73,374 | 79,164 0 69,543
1
50 to 54 0 0 0 0 5 7 0 0 12
Avg.Pay |. ol - of. o 0| 66,888°| 72,760 0 0 70,313
55 to 59 0 0 1] 0 o . 0 1 1 0 i 3
Avg.Pay 0 0 69,026 0 ol . o} 74,5911 80,993 0 74,870
60 to 64 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Avg.Pay 0 0 0 0 07 0 P00
: |
65 to 69 0 0 0 0 0f = 0 0 0 0 of -
Avg.Pay 0 ot - o 0l 0 0 0 0 0 of i
| ¥
70 & up | 0] 0 0 0 0 0 oN i
Avg Pay 0- 0. 0 0 0 0 0 of !
]‘
Total | 6 40 10 19 36 14 | 1 1 0 127
Avg.Pay | 35331 | 42,323 | 55,921 | 56,385 | 70,655 | 74,476 | 74,591 | 80,993 |. 0| 57,301

* The average pay shown is the average of the annual rate,of pay including any overtime pay and

other special compensation.
City of Gainesville Police Officers and
Firefighters Consolidated Retirement Plan
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HISTORICAL CONTRIBUTION RATE.

7.50%

30.0% -
2
St
>
s
=%
L
=)
g 20.0%
S
=
o)
o .
g A
5 .
m N
10.0%
0.0%
_ )
\0)0)
C . OCity Contribution Rate
. 4 Expected ; Expected
: Member City & State ‘Member City & State
Fiscal Contribution Contribution Fiscal Contribution Contribution
Year + Percentage Percentage - Year Percentage Percentage
1998/1999 5.93% 12.71% 2003/2004 7.50% 9.61%
l9§9/2000 5.93% 12.71% 2004/2005 7.50% 11.13%
2000/2001 7.50% 17.71% 2005/2006 7.50% 10.78%
2001/2002 -7.50% 17.71% 2006/2007 . 7.50% 9.72%
2002/2003 7.50% 24.03% 2007/2008 9.40%

Fiscal Year 2003/2004 does not include pension bond contribution of $47,728,526.

City of Gainesville Police Officers and

Firefighters Consolidated Retirement Plan
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ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS

ja—y

Actuarial Cost Method

Entry Age Normal Cost Method

2. Decrements

e Mortality

Sex-distinct ;'ates set forth in the 1994 Group Annuity Mortality Table

¢ Disability.

Representative values of the assumed annual rates of dlsablhty among members in active
service are set forth in the following table.

related.

All disabilities: are assumed to be service-

Age

Rate

Age  Rate

Age Rate

Age - Rate

20 0.095%
25 0.150%

30 0.205%
35 0.260%

40 0.440%
45 0.620%

50 1.220%
55 1.820%

e Permanent Withdrawal from Active Status (Firefighters) ‘;
The assumed annual rates of withdrawal among firefighters in active service aré; set forth
. i

in the following table:

7

Years of Service
Age <1 1to2 2103 3to4 4t05 5 or more
Less than 30 10.0% ".6.0% 5.0% 4.0% 3.0% Wh 3.0%
30 to 34 10.0% 6.0% 5.0% 4.0% 3.0% . 2.5%
35t0 39 10.0% = 6.0% 5.0% 4.0% ~3.0% L 2.0%
40 to 44 10.0% 6.0% 5.0% 4.0% 3.0% ﬂ 1.5%
45 to 49 10.0% 6.0% 5.0% 4.0% 3.0% i 1.0%
- 50 to 54 10.0% 6.0% 5.0% 4.0% 3.0% P 0.5%
55 or older 10.0% 6.0% 5.0% 4.0% 3.0% Y 00%

e Permanent Withdrawal from Active Status (Pollce Offlcers)
The assumed annual rates of withdrawal among police officers in active serv1ce are set
forth in the following table:

|

Years of Service
Age <1 1to2 2t03 304 4105 (5 or more
Less than 30 15.0% 9.0% 6.0% 4.5% 3.0% “ 3.0%
30 to 34 15.0% 9.0% 6.0% 4.5% 30% o+ 25%
35 to 39 15.0% 9.0% 6.0% 4.5% 3.0% | 2.0%
40 to 44 15.0% 9.0% 6.0% 4.5% 3.0% 1.5%
45 to0 49 15.0% 9.0% 6.0% 4.5% 3.0% 1 10%
50 to 54 15.0% ©9.0% 6.0% 4.5% 3.0% . 05%
55 or older 15.0% 9.0% 6.0% 4.5% 3.0% 0.0%

City of Gainesville Police Officers and
Firefighters Consolidated Retirement Plan
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O . 'ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS .- TABLEXI

(continued)
‘¢ Retirement
The assumed annual rates of retirement are set forth in the followmg table
Age Range Rate at Each Age Age Range - Rate at Each Age
‘Less than 45 ° 10% ‘ 50t055 - o 10%
45 to 49 - 10% ' 55 100%

100% are assumed to retire after 25 years of service.
3. Interest Rates

, -0 Used for Calculating All Llablhtles (mcludmg GASB 25/27 llablhtles)
8.50% per annum .

4. Marriage-Assu_mﬁption‘

. Percent Married - .
Q 90% of members are assumed to be married

o Age Difference Between Spouses
Male spouses are assumed to be two years older than female spouses

5. Salary Incfeases

Salaries are assumed to increase at the annual rates set forth in the following table:

Age Range Rate at Each Age Age Range - Rate at Each Age
Less than 30 : 7% 35t039 5%
30 to 34 6% 40 and older 4%

Maximum future overtime assumed not to exceed 20% of base pay.

- 6. Expenses

o Annual administrative expenses, exclusive of investment expenses and commissions, are

assumed to be equal to the annual average of actual administrative expenses-incurred since the

previous valuation. In addition, the interest rates set forth in item 3. above are assumed to be net
[ of investment expenses and commissions.

City of Gainesville Police Officers and

Firefighters Consolidated Retirement Plan Page 33
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ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS | | TABLE XI

1
(co-n’r“inued) O

Assets :‘
I
The actuarial value of assets is based on a movmg market value averaged over five years Each
year, the actuarial asset value is projected forward at the valuation date based Ot} actual
contributions and benefit payments at the assumed interest assumption. One fifthi of the
difference between the projected actuarial value and the market value plus the prior deferrals is
added to the projected actuarial value. The remaining four fifths is deferred to each of the next
four years as future adjustments to the actuarial value. The result cannot be greater than 120% of
market value or less than 80% of market value.

Unfunded Liability Bases and Funding Period (Pursuant to Chapter 112, Florida Stiatutes)

All unfunded 11ab111ty bases which were established prior to October 1, 1997, as well' as those

bases established as of that date, have been combined into a single, “fresh-start” base effective

October 1, 1997. This base will be amortized over a period of 20 years, which period i is within

the maximum amortization period allowed by Chapter 112.64, Florida Statutes. New bases

established after October 1, 1997 will be amortized over a period of 30 years as allowed by the

Statutes. In addition, the annual payment towards the unfunded actuarial accrued hablhty has

been determined as a level percentage of payroll. Total payroll has been assumed to mcrease at

the rate of 4.00% per annum. |

|

li

e The members’ share of the total required contribution has been set at 7-1/2% begmmng
October 1, 1999. . - u

Member Share of the Required Contributibn

City of Gainesville Police Officers and A _ ' !
Firefighters Consolidated Retirement Plan A 'Page 34



Q '._:ASSUMPTI:O,N CHANGES - ' . .- TABLE Xla

The following assumptions have been changed in the past few years:

Effective October 1, 1999:

a. The assumed rates of retirement set forth in item 2., Table XI have been changed due to
amendments to the Plan; :

~b. The method of determining the members’ share of the required contribution has been changed to

the method described in item 9., Table XI in order to comply w1th Sectlon 2- 599 of the Code of
Ordinances.

Effectlve October 1, 2001

‘a. The asset method was changed from a book-related valuc to a market related value with a f ve -
year phase in.

b. The Interest rate used for calculatmg all hablhtles has been changed from 9. 00% to 8.50%.

Effectxve October 1,. 2003

.. a. ‘The mortality assumption has been changed from 1983 Group Annuity Mortality Table to the
1994 Group Annuity Mortality Table . ‘ . :

Q - Effective October 1, 2004
‘ a. Maximum future overtime assumed not to exceed 20% of base pay.

[

. NOTE: . . Assumption and method changes that have first been reflected in this valuation are shown.in
bold print: :

City of Gainesville Police Officers and - e ‘ :
Firefighters Consolidated Retirement Plan o . Page 35



PLAN PROVISIONS g 4 o TABLE Xl

1. Monthly Accrued B'eneﬁt‘
2 /2% omeal Average Eammgs multlplled by Credited Service
2. Normal Retirement Age and Beneﬁt

. Age : ' |
“Age 55 with' at least 10 years of Credlted Serv1ce or any age with at least 20 years of
Credited Service
e Amount
Monthly Accrued Benefit
¢ Form of Payment
Life annuity (normal form of payment); : ;1
" Actuarially reduced 66> /3% joint and contingent annuity (optional); - . '
Actuarially reduced 66°/3% joint and last survivor annuity (optlonal) :

‘(Note: All forms of payment guarantee -at least the return of the Member Contrlbutxons
In addition, the Member may change his joint annuitant after retirement under the
conditions set forth in Plan.) “

3. Deferred Retirement Option Plan (DROP) ‘ O

Effective October 1, 1999, a deferred retirement optlon plan (DROP) has been
established. A member is eligible for participation in the DROP after completmg 25
years of service. Members in the DROP continue as active employees but no longer
contribute or accrue benefits. The accrued benefit is calculated at entry into the DROP .
and is pald into an account within the Plan designated by the member for mvestment
The maximum period of participation is 60 months. At termination of employment
participant is paid balance of account in the form elected. ‘ L

I
4. Disability Retirement Eligibility and Benefit ' ‘A
¢ Eligibility ‘t
. Active members are eligible for a disability benefit provided that they either: (1‘) become
totally and permanently disabled in the line of duty, or (2) have. earned at least five years
of Credited Service and become totally and permanently disabled not in the line; of duty.
s Amount ﬁ
A monthly benefit equal to the largest of (a), (b), or (c), as follows:
(a) Monthly Accrued Benefit; ;’1
(b) 42% of Final Average Earnings (for disabilities mcurred in the line of duty) or
(c) 25% of Final Average Earnings (for all other disabilities) :

v

~ City of Gainesville Police Officers and . , o “
Firefighters Consolidated Refirement Plan - - ‘Page 36
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" PLAN PROVISIONS | . TABLEXI

(continued)

~ Form of Payment

" Same as for Normal Retirement, -but in.no event will payments be made after the
Meémber’s recovery from such disability. -

Termination Benefit

o Age

Any age w1th at least 10 years of Credxted Service
o Amount '
‘ Monthly Accrued Benefit, payable at age 60

e Form of Payment

' Same as for Normal Retlrement

(Note Members with 1éss'than 10 years of Credited Serv1ce who terminate employment
will receive a refund of their Member Contributions.  Members with at least 10
years of Credited Service who terminate employment may elect to receive a
refund of their Member Contributions in lieu of'any other Plan benefit.)

' Pr'e-Refirement Death Beneﬁt IR

~In ‘the case of the-death of a member prior to retlrement his beneﬁmary will* receive the

member’s accumulated contributions without interest, or if such member had attained Normal
Retirement Age, then his beneficiary will receive a monthly life. annulty as if the member had
elected retirement on the day before he died and had elected the 66 /3% joint and contingent
annuity. If a member who has 16 or more years of credited service is killed in an accident, other
members may contribute unused vacation time toward his or her length of credited service in
order to allow his or her beneficiary to qualify for-the monthly life annuity described above.

‘Cost-of-Living Adjustments ' S R

A retired member on or before October 1, 1999 will receive an annual 2% adjustment beginning'
at the later of November 1, 1999 and the October 1 following his 62" birthday.

A memb'er who .retires after October 1, 1999 (including DROP. partici'pants) with 25 or more

years of service will receive an annual 2% adjustment beginning at-the later of November 1,
1999 and the October first following his 55th birthday.

A member who retires after October 1, 1999 (including DROP participants) w1th 20 or more
years of service but less than 25 years of service will receive an annual 2% adjustment beginning
at the later of November 1, 1999 and the October ﬁrst following his 62™ birthday.

City of Gainesville Police Officers and

Firefighters Consolidated Retirement Plan
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PLAN PROVISIONS | TA;B;LE Xl

10.

11.

. Membership Requirements o o ‘ ‘

(continued)

i

|

_ i
A member who receives a disability retirement benefit after October 1, 1999, shall upon the
attainment of age 62 on or before October 1%, have the next monthly retirement benefit adjusted

by two percent beginning his benefit for the month of October next coincident with thel retirees
attainment of age 62. ‘ h

Final Average Earnings

. I

Final Average Earnings mean average earnings for the highest 36 consecutive monthg, where
earnings include base pay (including all paid leaves), overtime pay, working out of classification
pay, longevity pay, Florida city firefighters supplemental education incentive payments, Florida
police officer educational salary incentive payments, police security overtime pay, special
assignment pay, special duty assignment pay, paramedic certification pay, stand-by pay, call-
back pay, acting out of classification pay, and termination vacation pay, except as provided for
by collective bargaining agreements. In addition, for those employees who become a member of
the plan on or after October 1, 1996, earnings are limited to $150,000 per year (as indexé:d).

Credited Service

i
Credited Service means the total number of months of service with the City, expressed|in terms
of full and fractional years, where a member earns one month of service for at least 10 days o5
service within each month beginning on the day of the month corresponding to the member’s
date of employment. Credited Service will include unused sick leave credits, any authorized

leave of absence up to 90 days, and military service as required by Federal law. |

In order to become a Member of the Plan, a persoﬁ must be employed by the City of G%inesville,
Florida on a full-time basis as a certified firefighter or law enforcement officer. An otherwise

eligible employee may elect to have future City contributions made to the ICMA program in lieu

of continuing his active membership in the plan. i
» :i
Member Contributions w»
ii
I

Members are required to contribute 7-1/2% of gross pay. Member Contributions are deemed to
be “picked-up” by the City pursuant to Internal Revenue Code (IRC) §414(h)(2). !

City of Gainesville Police Officers and : S 1
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PLAN AMENDMENTS TABLE Xlia

The following plan amendments have been adopted within the past few years:
Effective October 1, 1999:

a. The Social Security offset has been eliminated;

b. The DROP has been created, as described in Item 3., Table XII;

C. An annual COLA has been included, as described in Item 7., Table XII.

d. The pre-retirement death benefit has been amended as described in Item 6., Table XIL.

City of Gainesville Police Officers and
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